the Head of the Public Works Office of Jambi City (Defendant I) and the Government 

of the Republic of Indonesia Cq. the Minister of Home Affairs of the Republic of 

Indonesia Cq. the Governor of Jambi, Cq. the Mayor of Jambi (Defendant II) to pay 

damages to the Plaintiff in the amount of IDR 3,963,164,326 (three billion nine hundred 

sixty-three million one hundred sixty-four thousand three hundred twenty-six rupiah). 

This ruling later obtained permanent legal force based on the Cassation Decision of the 

Supreme Court No. 1400 K/Pdt/2012. Therefore, based on existing practices and the legal 

doctrines that have developed, the civil law aspect has been emphasized in these matters,